THE TOXIC EFFECT OF LEMONGRASS (Cymbopogon citratus)
AND GARLIC (Allium sativumm) MIXTURE SOLUTION ON Plutella
xylostella

SITI SAFIYYAH BINTI MOHD FATHI

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)Biology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

JANUARY 2016



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

In the name of Allah SWT, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. Alhamdulillah,
all the praises to Allah SWT for all the strengths and his blessings in completing this
thesis. Taking this opportunity, I would like to express my deepest gratitude towards
supervisor and co-supervisor, Prof. Madya Mohd Supi bin Musa and Miss Nor
Fareehan binti Ismail and Dr. Muzamil bin Mustaffa for all their endless guidance and
encouragement throughout completing this thesis.

I also would like to express my deepest appreciations to the followings- Assistant
Science Officers, Mr.Azman, Mr. Suhairi bin Shuib, Mr.Norhafidzan bin Mahbob and
Mrs. Zairus binti Ismail for the guidance, help and valuable information shared by them
in their respective fields through conducting experiment for this thesis; Universiti
Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Pahang for the facilities provided in terms of laboratory,
machines, wireless connection as well as chemical needed for this thesis; my beloved
friends, Nurul Nadiatul Farah binti Awang, Anis Athirah binti Bahri, Norhanis binti
Abd. Halim and others for all the supports and helps and especially for coping up with
me in my stressful moment and finally for my parents, Mohd Fathi bin Saidpallah and
Suraya binti Ali@Abdul Aziz for their undue and unconditional loves and supports all
this while.

(Siti Safiyyah binti Mohd Fathi)

11



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background Study
Problem Statement
Significance of the Study
Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22

2.3

24
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
29
2.10

Crucifers Plant

Origin and Lifecycle of Diamondback Moth
2.2.1 Adult

2,22 Eggs

2.2.3 Larvae

224 Pupae

Effect of Environment Towards Generation of Diamondback
Moth

Distribution and Dispersion of Diamondback Moth

Host Range and Specificity

Resistance Towards Pesticides

Management of Pest

Effect on Economic of Crucifer Production

Lemongrass

Garlic

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY

Bl

3.2

Materials & Equipment

3.1.1 Raw materials

3.1.2 Chemicals

3.1.3 Apparatus

Methods

3.2.1 Hydroponics growing methods

v

PAGE

11
v
vii
viii

R S

10
11

12
13
13
14
15
15
16

17
17
17

18



3.2.2
3.2.3
3.2.4
3.2.5
3.2.6
3.2.7

Garlic solution

Lemongrass solution

Mixture of garlic and lemongrass solutions

Rearing of diamondback moth

Leaf dip method

Antifeedant effect of the mixture garlic and lemongrass
solutions on diamondback moth

3.3 Data Analysis

CHAPTER 4 : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Effect of Lemongrass and Garlic Mixture on Mortality of
Diamondback Moth

4.2 Lemongrass and Garlic Mixture on Antifeedant Effect of
Diamondback Moth

4.3  Phytotoxic Effect on Mustard Leaves

CHAPTER 5 : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

19
19
20
20
21
21

22

23

27

31

33

35
44
48



ABSTRACT

THE TOXIC EFECT OF LEMONGRASS (Cymbopogon citratus) AND
GARLIC (Allium sativum) MIXTURE SOLUTION ON Plutella xylostella

Crucifers plant have faced a major distruction and economic loss due to the severe
infestation of Plutella xylostella. Furthermore, Plutella xylostella had become
resistance towards many chemical pesticides, prompting many researches towards
environmental-friendly biopesticides. Thus, this research was embarked to
evaluate the toxic effect and the anti-feedant effect of garlic and lemongrass
solution on Plutella xylostella. The garlic and lemongrass solutions were mixed at
three different ratios treatment; G1:L1, G1:L2, G2:L1, and two control treatments
Malathion (positive control) and water (negative control) using leaf dip method
for 48 hours onto first instar larvae. Among the treatments tested, Malathion
shown the highest mortality rate (92.5 %) followed by G2:L1 (75.0 %), G1:L2
(65.0 %) and G1:L1 (62.5 %). Garlic and lemongrass were shown to be less
effective than Malathion in toxicity towards Plutella xylostella. For anti-feedant
effect, feeding area for G2:L1 (0.555 cm?), G1:L2 (0.400 cm?) and G1:L1 (0.660
cm’) also reported to be less effective than Malathion (0.310 cm?) treatments.
Lemongrass solution also shown phytotoxicity towards mustard leaves. Therefore,
it can be concluded that although garlic and lemongrass mixture solutions are less
effective compare to chemical pesticide, it can still give influence Plutella
xylostella mortality and feeding behaviour.

Vil



	SITI SAFIVYAH BINTI MOHD FATHI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statements
	1.3 Significance of the Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Crucifers Plant
	2.2 Origin and Lifecycle of Diamondback Moth
	2.2.1 Adult
	2.2.2 Eggs
	2.2.3 Larvae
	2.2.4 Pupae

	2.3 Effect of Environment Towards Generation of Diamondback Moth
	2.4 Distribution and Dispersion of Diamondback Moth
	2.5 Host Range and Specificity
	2.6 Resistance Towards Pesticides
	2.7 Management of the Pest
	2.8 Effect on Economic of Crucifers Production
	2.9 Lemongrass
	2.10 Garlic

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials
	3.1.2 Chemicals
	3.1.3 Apparatus

	3.2 Methods
	3.2.1 Hydroponics growing method
	3.2.2 Garlic solution
	3.2.3 Lemongrass solution
	3.2.4 Mixture of garlic and lemongrass solutions
	3.2.5 Rearing of Diamondback moth
	3.2.6 Leaf dip method
	3.2.7 Antifeedant effect of the mixture of garlic and lemongrasssolutions on DBM

	3.3 Data Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Effect of Lemongrass and Garlic Mixture on Mortality of DBM
	4.2 Lemongrass and Garlic Mixture on Antifeedant Effect of DBM
	4.3 Phytotoxicity Effect on Mustard Leaves

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



