# THE TOXIC EFFECT OF LEMONGRASS (Cymbopogon citratus) AND GARLIC (Allium sativum) MIXTURE SOLUTION ON Plutella xylostella

### SITI SAFIYYAH BINTI MOHD FATHI

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)Biology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences

**JANUARY 2016** 

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

#### Bismillahirrahmanirrahim,

In the name of Allah SWT, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful. Alhamdulillah, all the praises to Allah SWT for all the strengths and his blessings in completing this thesis. Taking this opportunity, I would like to express my deepest gratitude towards supervisor and co-supervisor, Prof. Madya Mohd Supi bin Musa and Miss Nor Fareehan binti Ismail and Dr. Muzamil bin Mustaffa for all their endless guidance and encouragement throughout completing this thesis.

I also would like to express my deepest appreciations to the followings- Assistant Science Officers, Mr. Azman, Mr. Suhairi bin Shuib, Mr. Norhafidzan bin Mahbob and Mrs. Zairus binti Ismail for the guidance, help and valuable information shared by them in their respective fields through conducting experiment for this thesis; Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Pahang for the facilities provided in terms of laboratory, machines, wireless connection as well as chemical needed for this thesis; my beloved friends, Nurul Nadiatul Farah binti Awang, Anis Athirah binti Bahri, Norhanis binti Abd. Halim and others for all the supports and helps and especially for coping up with me in my stressful moment and finally for my parents, Mohd Fathi bin Saidpallah and Suraya binti Ali@Abdul Aziz for their undue and unconditional loves and supports all this while.

(Siti Safiyyah binti Mohd Fathi)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF FIGURES ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			
CH	APTER 1	: INTRODUCTION	
1.1		ound Study	1
1.2		Statement	4
1.3	Significa	ance of the Study	4
1.4	Objectiv	res of the Study	5
CH	APTER 2	: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Crucifer		6
2.2	Origin a	nd Lifecycle of Diamondback Moth	
	2.2.1	Adult	8
	2.2.2	Eggs	9
	2.2.3	Larvae	10
	2.2.4	Pupae	11
2.3	Effect of Moth	of Environment Towards Generation of Diamondback	12
2.4	Distribu	ution and Dispersion of Diamondback Moth	12
2.5	Host Ra	ange and Specificity	13
2.6	Resista	nce Towards Pesticides	13
2.7		ement of Pest	14
2.8		on Economic of Crucifer Production	15
2.9	Lemong	grass	15
2.10	Garlic		16
СНА	PTFR 3	: METHODOLOGY	
3.1		s & Equipment	
J.1	3.1.1	Raw materials	17
	3.1.2	Chemicals	17
	3.1.3	Apparatus	17
3.2	Methods	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1 /
_	3.2.1	Hydroponics growing methods	18
			10

	3.2.2	Garlic solution	19		
	3.2.3	Lemongrass solution	19		
	3.2.4	Mixture of garlic and lemongrass solutions	20		
	3.2.5	Rearing of diamondback moth	20		
	3.2.6	Leaf dip method	21		
	3.2.7	Antifeedant effect of the mixture garlic and lemongrass	21		
		solutions on diamondback moth			
3.3	Data A	nalysis	22		
CII	DTED 4	DEGLICTO AND DISCUSSION			
		: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	22		
4.1		of Lemongrass and Garlic Mixture on Mortality of	23		
		ndback Moth			
4.2		grass and Garlic Mixture on Antifeedant Effect of	27		
	Diamor	ndback Moth			
4.3	Phytoto	oxic Effect on Mustard Leaves	31		
СНА	DTFD 5	: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	33		
CIIA	II IER 3	. CONCEOSION AND RECOMMENDATION	55		
CIT	CITED REFERENCES APPENDICES				
APP					
CUR	CURRICULUM VITAE				

#### **ABSTRACT**

# THE TOXIC EFECT OF LEMONGRASS (Cymbopogon citratus) AND GARLIC (Allium sativum) MIXTURE SOLUTION ON Plutella xylostella

Crucifers plant have faced a major distruction and economic loss due to the severe infestation of Plutella xylostella. Furthermore, Plutella xylostella had become resistance towards many chemical pesticides, prompting many researches towards environmental-friendly biopesticides. Thus, this research was embarked to evaluate the toxic effect and the anti-feedant effect of garlic and lemongrass solution on Plutella xylostella. The garlic and lemongrass solutions were mixed at three different ratios treatment; G1:L1, G1:L2, G2:L1, and two control treatments Malathion (positive control) and water (negative control) using leaf dip method for 48 hours onto first instar larvae. Among the treatments tested, Malathion shown the highest mortality rate (92.5 %) followed by G2:L1 (75.0 %), G1:L2 (65.0 %) and G1:L1 (62.5 %). Garlic and lemongrass were shown to be less effective than Malathion in toxicity towards Plutella xylostella. For anti-feedant effect, feeding area for G2:L1 (0.555 cm<sup>2</sup>), G1:L2 (0.400 cm<sup>2</sup>) and G1:L1 (0.660 cm<sup>2</sup>) also reported to be less effective than Malathion (0.310 cm<sup>2</sup>) treatments. Lemongrass solution also shown phytotoxicity towards mustard leaves. Therefore, it can be concluded that although garlic and lemongrass mixture solutions are less effective compare to chemical pesticide, it can still give influence Plutella xylostella mortality and feeding behaviour.